component of consideration transferred, and are expensed as incurred. The final valuation is expected to be completed as soon as practicable but no later
than one year after the consummation of the Merger. The assignment of purchase price to assets acquired and liabilities assumed is subject to completion of
the final analysis of the fair value of the assets and liabilities of Mobile Mini as of the effective date of the Merger. Accordingly, the assignment of purchase
price in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements is preliminary and adjustments could be material. The preliminary fair values
assigned to the assets to be acquired and liabilities to be assumed are based on reasonable estimates and assumptions developed using currently available
data.

2

WILLSCOT CORPORATION

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF JUNE 30, 2020

(In thousands)

Historical
WillScot as of
June 30, 2020

Historical Mobile
Mini (as

reclassified) as of
June 30, 2020

Combined
Historical
Financial

Statements as of
June 30, 2020

Debt Adjustments
 (see Note 3)

Merger Adjustments
(see Note 4)

Pro Forma
Combined

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 9,061  $ 17,170  $ 26,231  $ 932,413  (3a) $ (913,007)  (4a) $ 45,637
Restricted Cash   655,087   -   655,087   (655,087)  (3a)  -   -
Trade receivables, net of allowance for doubtful accounts   231,007   91,764   322,771   -   -   322,771
Inventories   14,800   9,034   23,834   -   -   23,834
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   21,392   11,891   33,283   -   (5,424)  (4b)  27,859
Assets held for sale   9,332   -   9,332   -   -   9,332

Total current assets   940,679   129,859   1,070,538   277,326   (918,431)   429,433

Rental equipment, net   1,908,299   958,155   2,866,454   -   185,784  (4c)  3,052,238
Property, plant and equipment, net   142,454   152,367   294,821   -   2,330  (4d)  297,151
Operating lease assets   146,721   91,807   238,528   -   -   238,528
Goodwill   233,829   710,013   943,842   -   (16,755)  (4e)  927,087
Intangible assets, net   126,125   49,088   175,213   -   545,912  (4f)  721,125
Other non-current assets   3,433   1,395   4,828   (1,610)  (3b)  -   3,218

Total long-term assets   2,560,861   1,962,825   4,523,686   (1,610)   717,271   5,239,347
Total assets  $ 3,501,540  $ 2,092,684  $ 5,594,224  $ 275,716   $ (201,160)   $ 5,668,780

Liabilities

Accounts payable  $ 87,847  $ 27,791  $ 115,638  $ -   $ -   $ 115,638
Accrued liabilities   101,212   19,995   121,207   -   (30,663)  (4g)  90,544
Accrued interest   16,772   7,776   24,548   (2,276)  (3c)  (7,776)  (4h)  14,496
Deferred revenue and customer deposits   89,258   39,728   128,986   -   -   128,986
Operating lease liabilities - current   30,438   17,126   47,564   -   -   47,564
Finance lease liabilities - current   -   15,637   15,637   -   -   15,637
Current portion of long-term debt   265,398   -   265,398   (265,398)  (3d)  -   -

Total current liabilities   590,925   128,053   718,978   (267,674)   (38,439)   412,865
   -

Long-term debt   1,971,010   806,254   2,777,264   564,679  (3d)  (806,254)  (4h)  2,535,689
Deferred tax liabilities   69,044   203,596   272,640   (5,174)  (3e)  95,980  (4i)  363,446
Deferred revenue and customer deposits   12,284   -   12,284   -   -   12,284
Operating lease liabilities - non-current   117,159   76,688   193,847   -   -   193,847
Finance lease liabilities - non-current   -   61,060   61,060   -   -   61,060
Other non-current liabilities   36,028   -   36,028   -   -   36,028

Long-term liabilities   2,205,525   1,147,598   3,353,123   559,505   (710,274)   3,202,354
Total liabilities   2,796,450   1,275,651   4,072,101   291,831   `  (748,713)   3,615,219

Commitments and Contingencies

Class A common stock   12   507   519   -   (496)  (4j)  23
Additional paid-in-capital   2,471,312   644,915   3,116,227   -   718,402  (4j)  3,834,629
Accumulated other comprehensive (loss) / income   (84,807)   (80,737)   (165,544)   -   80,737  (4j)  (84,807)
Retained earnings / (accumulated deficit)   (1,681,427)   430,665   (1,250,762)   (16,115)  (3f)  (429,407)  (4j)  (1,696,284)
Treasury stock   -   (178,317)   (178,317)   -   178,317  (4j)  -

Total shareholders' equity   705,090   817,033   1,522,123   (16,115)   547,553   2,053,561
Non-controlling interest   -   -   -   -   -   -
Total equity   705,090   817,033   1,522,123   (16,115)   547,553   2,053,561
Total liabilities and invested equity  $ 3,501,540  $ 2,092,684  $ 5,594,224  $ 275,716   $ (201,160)   $ 5,668,780

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements

3

WILLSCOT CORPORATION

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019

(In thousands, except share and per share data)

Historical WillScot
for the

twelve months
ended December

31, 2019

Historical
MobileMini

(as reclassified)
for the

twelve months
ended December

31, 2019

Debt
Adjustments
 (see Note 3)

Merger
Adjustments
(see Note 5)

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues:
Leasing and service revenue:

Modular leasing  $ 744,185  $ 440,242  $ -  $ -  $ 1,184,427
Modular delivery and installation   220,057   141,415   -   -   361,472

Sales:
New units   59,085   17,255   -   -   76,340
Rental units   40,338   13,713   -   -   54,051

Total revenues   1,063,665   612,625   -   -   1,676,290

Costs:
Cost of leasing and services:

Modular leasing   213,151   60,003   -   -   273,154
Modular delivery and installation   194,107   99,634   -   -   293,741

Cost of sales:
New units   42,160   10,885   -   -   53,045
Rental units   26,255   9,480   -   -   35,735

Depreciation of rental equipment   174,679   31,802   -   4,918 (5a)   211,399
Gross profit   413,313   400,821   -   (4,918)   809,216

Expenses:

Selling, general and administrative   271,004   208,098   -   1,553(5b)   480,655
Other depreciation and amortization   12,395   38,781   -   15,677(5c)   66,853
Impairment losses on long-lived assets   2,848   -   -   -   2,848
Lease impairment expense and other related charges   8,674   -   -   -   8,674
Restructuring costs   3,755   -   -   -   3,755
Currency (gains) losses, net   (688)   274   -   -   (414)
Other (income) expense, net   (2,200)   100   -   -   (2,100)

Operating income (loss)   117,525   153,568   -   (22,148)   248,945
Interest expense   122,504   41,366   7,823 (3g)  (39,672) (5d)   132,021
Loss on extinguishment of debt   8,755   123   -   -   8,878

Income / (loss) before income tax   (13,734)   112,079   (7,823)   17,524   108,046
Income tax expense (benefit)   (2,191)   28,345   (1,995) (3h)   4,469(5e)   28,628
Net income / (loss)   (11,543)   83,734   (5,828)   13,055   79,418
Net loss attributable to non-controlling interest, net of tax   (421)   -   -   421(5f)   -
Total income / (loss) attributable to WSC  $ (11,122)  $ 83,734  $ (5,828)  $ 12,634  $ 79,418

Net (loss) income per share attributable to WSC
Basic  $ (0.10)   $ 0.35
Diluted   (0.10)   0.35
Weighted Average Shares
Basic   108,683,820   117,067,547(5g)   225,751,367
Diluted   108,683,820   121,347,284(5g)   230,031,104

  See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements

4

WILLSCOT CORPORATION

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2019

(In thousands, except share and per share data)

Historical WillScot
for the six months

ended June 30, 2019

Historical
MobileMini (as

reclassified)for the
six months ended

June 30, 2019

Debt
Adjustments
 (see Note 3)

Merger
Adjustments
(see Note 5)

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues:
Leasing and service revenue:

Modular leasing  $ 363,110  $ 214,163  $ -  $ -   $ 577,273
Modular delivery and installation   105,966   69,916   -   -   175,882

Sales:
New units   26,348   8,727   -   -   35,075
Rental units   21,974   7,036   -   -   29,010

Total revenues   517,398   299,842   -   -   817,240

Costs:
Cost of leasing and services:

Modular leasing   102,308   30,569   -   -   132,877
Modular delivery and installation   91,811   50,165   -   -   141,976

Cost of sales:
New units   18,877   5,651   -   -   24,528
Rental units   14,516   5,001   -   -   19,517

Depreciation of rental equipment   85,071   15,894   -   2,459(5a)   103,424
Gross profit   204,815   192,562   -   (2,459   394,918

Expenses:

Selling, general and administrative   143,704   106,127   -   776(5b)   250,607
Other depreciation and amortization   5,733   19,576   -   7,931(5c)   33,240
Impairment losses on long-lived assets   2,638   -   -   -   2,638
Lease impairment expense and other related charges   4,605   -   -   -   4,605
Restructuring costs   3,288   -   -   -   3,288
Currency (gains) losses, net   (670)   166   -   -   (504)
Other (income) expense, net   (2,241)   102   -   -   (2,139)

Operating income (loss)   47,758   66,591   -   (11,166   103,183
Interest expense   62,783   21,352   3,282(3g)   (20,520)(5d)  66,897
Loss on extinguishment of debt   7,244   123   -   -   7,367

Income / (loss) before income tax   (22,269)   45,116   (3,282)   9,354   28,919
Income tax expense (benefit)   (802)   12,973   (837)(3h)  2,386(5e)   13,720
Net income / (loss)   (21,467)   32,143   (2,445)   6,968   15,199
Net loss attributable to non-controlling interest, net of tax   (1,590)   -   -   1,590(5f)   -
Total income / (loss) attributable to WSC  $ (19,877)  $ 32,143  $ (2,445)   5,378   15,199

Net (loss) income per share attributable to WSC
Basic  $ (0.18)   $ 0.07
Diluted   (0.18)   0.07
Weighted Average Shares
Basic   108,609,068   117,067,547(5g)   225,676,615
Diluted   108,609,068   118,761,567(5g)   227,370,635

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements

5

WILLSCOT CORPORATION

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2020

(In thousands, except share and per share data)

Historical
WillScot for

the
six months

ended
June 30, 2020

Historical
MobileMini (as
reclassified) for
the six months
ended June 30,

2020

Debt
Adjustments
 (see Note 3)

Merger
Adjustments
(see Note 5)

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues:
Leasing and service revenue:

Modular leasing  $ 378,495  $ 205,063  $ -   $ -   $ 583,558
Modular delivery and installation   102,710   60,054   -   -   162,764

Sales:
New units   19,376   8,549   -   -   27,925
Rental units   12,102   7,465   -   -   19,567

Total revenues   512,683   281,131   -   -   793,814

Costs:
Cost of leasing and services:

Modular leasing   97,556   25,274   -   -   122,830
Modular delivery and installation   87,388   42,677   -   -   130,065

Cost of sales:
New units   12,534   5,457   -   -   17,991
Rental units   7,609   4,625   -   -   12,234

Depreciation of rental equipment   91,442   15,360   -   2,459 (5a)  109,261
Gross profit   216,154   187,738   -   (2,459)   401,433

Expenses:

Selling, general and administrative   140,240   112,769   -   (24,463) (5b)  228,546
Other depreciation and amortization   5,957   19,695   -   7,923 (5c)   33,575
Lease impairment expense and other related

charges   3,055   -   -   -   3,055
Restructuring costs   689   -   -   -   689
Currency (gains) losses, net   518   39   -   -   557
Other (income) expense, net   (745)   186   -   -   (559)

Operating income (loss)   66,440   55,049   -   14,081   135,570
Interest expense   56,776   16,950   7,826 (3g) (15,921) (5d)  65,631

Income / (loss) before income tax   9,664   38,099   (7,826)   30,002   69,939
Income tax expense (benefit)   505   12,556   (1,996) (3h) 7,650 (5e)   18,715
Net income / (loss)   9,159   25,543   (5,830)   22,352   51,224
Net loss attributable to non-controlling interest,
net of tax   1,213   -   -   (1,213) (5f)   -
Total income / (loss) attributable to WSC  $ 7,946  $ 25,543  $ (5,830)   $ 23,565   $ 51,224

Net (loss) income per share attributable to
WSC
Basic  $ 0.07   $ 0.23
Diluted   0.07   0.22
Weighted Average Shares
Basic   110,174,536   117,008,431 (5g)  227,182,967
Diluted   112,209,212   117,585,783 (5g)  229,794,995

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements

6

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

(in thousands, except per share data)

1. Mobile Mini Merger

On March 1, 2020, WillScot, Mobile Mini and Merger Sub, entered into the Merger Agreement. On July 1, 2020, in accordance with the terms and
subject to the conditions set forth in the Merger Agreement and in accordance with the applicable provisions of the Delaware General Corporation Law (the
“DGCL”), Merger Sub merged with and into Mobile Mini (the “Merger”). At the effective time of the Merger (the “Effective Time”), the separate